
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 7th Sep 
2011 
7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determin
[...]
ts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

7th September 2011 

7pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Andrew Brazier 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Brenda Quinney 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 10th August 2011. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

4. Planning Application 
2011/177/OUT - Land east 
of Brockhill Lane, 
Redditch  

(Pages 9 - 28)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To consider a Planning Application for a mixed development 
of 171 dwellings, public open space and outline application 
for 4,738 square metres of Class B1 (Business) floorspace 
and access. 
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes Ltd 
 
(Report and Site Plan attached) 
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward);  

5. Planning Enforcement 
Activity - Six Month 
Update  

(Pages 29 - 34)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To receive an information report in relation to statistics 
showing enforcement activity for the previous six months. 
 
(Report and Appendices attached)  
 
 
(Various Wards);  



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

7th September 2011 
 

6. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

  

7. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

10th August 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Andrew Brazier, Brandon Clayton (substituting for Councillor 
Peter Anderson), Andrew Fry (substituting for Councillor Robin King), 
Bill Hartnett, Wanda King and Brenda Quinney 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, C Flanagan, A Rutt, S Skinner and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

19. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Peter 
Anderson, Malcolm Hall and Robin King.  
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.    
 

21. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th July 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

22. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/087/FUL –  
LOWANS HILL FARM, BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH  
 
Reconstruction of farmhouse building to create 
two dwellings and conversion of existing barns to create 
five dwellings, erection of garage buildings and stores 
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes South Midlands Ltd 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
Public Speaking rules: 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
Mr R Lee   –  Objector representing Brockhill Action Group  
   and Batchley Support Group 
Ms V Kendrick –  Objector representing CPRE 
Ms H Inston   –  Agent for the Applicant.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to GRANT Planning Permission, subject to 
 
1) the completion of a Planning Obligation to ensure that 

Redditch Borough Council is paid appropriate 
contributions in relation to the development for the 
provision and maintenance of pitches, play areas and 
open space provision in the locality;  

 
2) the conditions and informatives as summarised in the 

main report; and 
 
3) the following additional conditions: 
  
  
“12)    No demolition, site clearance or development shall take 

place until there has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, full details of all 
existing trees and hedgerows on site [and surrounding 
the site boundaries where tree canopies overhang the 
site] and details of any trees/hedgerows not to be 
retained, together with details of any tree surgery works 
and measures for their protection during the course of 
development.  The tree surgery works and 
tree/hedgerow protection measures shall be fully 
implemented prior to occupation. 

             
           Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the 

area and in accordance with Policy B(NE).1a 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

  
 13)     No demolition, site clearance or development shall take 

place until all trees and hedges to be retained on the site 
and around the boundaries of the site have been 
protected in accordance with the specification set out in 
British Standard BS:5837 2005: Guide for Trees in 
relation to Construction, and such protection measures 
shall remain in situ for the duration of the development 
and in accordance with Policies B(NE)1a and B(NE)3 of 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

             

Page 2



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
            Reason: To ensure the protection of trees and 

hedgerows in the interests of visual 
amenity. 

  
 14)     Prior to the development hereby approved commencing, 

full details of a scheme for foul and surface water 
drainage shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The details thus 
approved shall be fully implemented prior to first use or 
occupation of the development. 

             
           Reason: To allow proper consideration of the 

proposed foul and surface water drainage 
systems and to ensure that the 
development is provided with a satisfactory 
means of drainage and in accordance with 
National Planning Policy Statements (PPS.1 
and PPS.25).” 

  
(In considering the Planning Application and representations made 
by public speakers in relation to the protection of historic hedgerows 
within the Application site and the need for clarity on the means of 
drainage from the site, the Committee agreed that two additional 
conditions be attached to the Planning Permission, as detailed in 
Resolution 3 above.) 
 

23. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/152/S73 –  
HOMEBASE LTD, ABBEY RETAIL PARK,  
ALVECHURCH HIGHWAY, REDDITCH  
 
Application to vary Condition 5 of Planning Permission Reference 
2009/082/FUL to allow retailing to the public from the previously 
approved mezzanine level 
 
Applicant:  Essex County Council Pension Fund 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, permission be GRANTED to vary Condition 5 
of Planning Application 2009/082/FUL, subject to the 
imposition of the revised condition and summarised 
informatives, as detailed in the main report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
24. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/177/OUT –  
 LAND EAST OF BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH  

 
This item had been WITHDRAWN from the Agenda by Officers and 
was not discussed.   
 
(Officers had considered that, in view of the fact that the public 
consultation period for the application had not been due to finish 
until on Monday 8th August and the anticipated volume of additional 
representations that might have been received, it had been agreed 
that the application be deferred to the next meeting of the Planning 
Committee scheduled for 7th September 2011  to allow sufficient 
time for any further representations to be compiled and for Officers 
to respond to any issues raised that had not already been 
addressed within the report.) 
 

25. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/179/COU –  
UNIT 14 NEW MEADOW ROAD,  
LAKESIDE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, REDDITCH  
 
Change of use from B1 (Business Use to A3 (Café Use) 
 
Applicant:  Ms A Bennett 
 
Ms A Bennett, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the following conditions:   
 
“1. The development to which this permission relates must 

be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of 

Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
[...]
t:  Scottish Widdows PLC and  
Scottish Widdows Unit Fund Ltd 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as summarised in the main 
report.  
 

Page 5



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
27. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/186/FUL –  

LAND AT WINYATES GREEN ALLOTMENTS,  
FURZE LANE, REDDITCH  
 
Retrospective Application for the installation of a cabin 
 
Applicant:  Mr L Clarke 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr J Gardner – supporter 
Ms C Edwards – supporter 
Mr S Harvey – Supporter 
Cllr Malcolm Hall – Ward Member and advocate for applicants 
Mr L Clarke – the Applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Retrospective Planning Permission be 
GRANTED, subject to the following summarised Conditions: 
 
“1. The development hereby approved shall be implemented 

in accordance with the following plans: 
 
 Drawing No. P2030/49A, date received 12th July 2011; 
 and  
 Document ‘A’, date received 12th July 2011. 
 
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the 

avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is satisfactory in appearance 
in order to safeguard the visual amenities of 
the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
  2. Details of a palnt finish to be applied to the exterior 

surface of the cabin building hereby approved to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority within one month from the date of the 
granting of the Consent.  The paint finish approved shall 
be applied to the exterior of the building within three 
months from the date of the granting of this Consent.  
The building shall continue to be maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Local Authority in perpetuity. 

 
 

Page 6



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is 

satisfactory in appearance, to safeguard the 
visual amenities of the area and in 
accordance with Policy N(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

  
 3. The cabin hereby permitted shall be used solely for 

purposes ancillary to the use of the allotments and shall 
at no time be used for any other purpose, including 
industrial or for business activities of any description 
whatsoever. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of protecting residential 

amenities having regard to the relationship 
of the building to nearby properties, in 
accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.” 

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reason that Members considered the structure, and the purposes it 
was proposed the cabin would be used for, would not harm the 
visual amenity of the area, particularly given its location within the 
allotment boundary; the proposals for a suitable paint colour and 
landscaping plan.) 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.06 pm 

…………………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8



Agenda Item 4Page 9



www.redditchbc.gov.uk

DW

JUL 2011

1/3500

Planning Services

Drawing:

Project:

Drawing No:

Drawn:

Scale:

Date:

5

WIN
DSOR R

OAD

Factory

195

181

175

Works

1

179

Works

BRID
LE

Y M
OOR R

OAD

2

43

33

20

Swimming
Pool

HEWELL ROAD

Red Ditch

201

2

197

199

Works

217

Works

221a
221

BATCHLEY R
OAD

Batch
ley B

rook

13

41

27

12

1

102

Issues

Pond

61

231a

Lowans Hill Cottages

231

27

28

14

13

342

69

55

22

PINK GREEN LANE

7

18
3

12

2

6

O
V

E
R

S
LE

Y
 C

LO
S

E

W
H

E
E

LE
R

S
 LA

N
E

5

30

1

10

1

11

32

36 7

6

2

1

20

10

22

BUTLER'S HILL LANE

BRO
CKHILL LANE

Four Gables

9

1

10

11
7

Cottage
Rosemary

Cottage

The
Irelands

The Bungalow

14

17

15

ASH TREE ROAD

247a

43

36

13

54
40

13a

1a

247
1

LANE

SALTER'S

42

19

56

15

39
41

21

16

14
12

21a

41a

39a

19a

35

45

40

26

14

36

1

13

HAZEL RO
AD

14

23

51

36

26

23

53

70

35

BIRCHENSALE RO
AD

13

W
IN

DSOR R
OAD

Works

Red
 D

itc
h

Batch
ley

Brook

1

4
3

40

ENFIELD

129

BRID
LEY M

OOR R
OAD

171

169

2

Factory

HEWELL ROAD

B
R

ID
LE

Y
 M

O
O

R
 R

O
A

D

133
121

27

13

149

Lowan's Hill
Farm

R
O

B
IN

S
 L

A
N

E

9

1

11

10

1

48

4

54

3

14

50

52

5

6

44
40

46

56

29 2

17

27

33

Red Ditch

P2118/83

Proposed Brockhill 
East Development

2011/177

©

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Mapping
with the permission of the Controller of Her

Majesty's Stationery Office.    Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 

civil proceedings.
Redditch Borough Council LA100024252 2011

Town Hall
Walter Stranz Square

Redditch
Worcs B98 8AH

N

S

W E

Page 10



AGENDA ITEM 4 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING   
COMMITTEE 7th September 2011 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/177/OUT 
 
MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT OF 171 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
AND OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 4,738 SQUARE METRES OF CLASS 
B1 (BUSINESS) FLOORSPACE AND ACCESS 
 
LAND EAST OF BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
APPLICANT: PERSIMMON HOMES LTD  
 
EXPIRY DATE: 4TH OCTOBER 2011 
 
WARD: BATCHLEY & BROCKHILL 
 
The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Development Management Manager, 
who can be contacted on extension 3374  
(e-mail: ailith.rutt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information. 
 

 (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
Site Description 
The site consists of a large area of land which includes the following areas:  
 
The area of land leading from the roundabout at the junction of Salters Lane, 
Brockhill Drive, Brockhill Lane and Hewell Road north and east where an 
access road has previously been 
[...]
ct to conditions to ensure their full implementation and the 
enhancement of biodiversity opportunities on the site. 
 
Severn Trent Water 
No objection subject to a condition regarding drainage details and an 
informative regarding the protection of on site sewers. 
 
Environment Agency 
No objection subject to agreement and implementation of mitigation 
measures. 
 
Bromsgrove District Council 
No comments received. 
 
Health and Safety Executive 
No comments to make – scheme not of sufficient size to be considered. 
 
Procedural Matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because 
it is a major application recommended for approval, because it has a planning 
obligation requirement and because more than two letters of objection have 
been received from separate addresses.   

Page 19



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 7th September 2011 
 

 

Due to the close of the consultation period on Monday 8th August and the 
anticipated volume of additional representations that might have been 
received, it was decided that the application be deferred from consideration at 
the meeting of the Redditch Borough Council Planning Committee on  
10th August 2011 and reported to its meeting on 7th September 2011 for 
consideration and determination.  This was to allow sufficient time for Officers 
to compile any further representations that were received and respond to any 
issues that might be raised that had not already been addressed.  
 
Assessment of Proposal 
The assessment section of this report has been split into two sections below, 
one to deal with the detailed residential element of the application and one to 
deal with the outline business element.  A section at the end will conclude 
comprehensively.  
 
Detailed Residential Proposal 
 
Principle 
The residential element of the proposal is located within an area designated 
within Local Plan 3 as an ADR and as such the site is protected for potential 
residenti
[...]



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 7th September 2011 
 

 

However, in this case, the issues are slightly different, as noted under the 
separate headings above.  Therefore, in this case, the planning obligation as 
proposed would seek the following:  
 
• A contribution towards a future school in the area and a time limit for 

return of unspent funds; and 
 
• The transfer of the on-site open space to Council ownership with a 

commuted sum for ongoing maintenance; and 
 
• A potential future contribution towards play equipment; and 
 
• 74 residential units to be provided as affordable housing and retained 

as such in perpetuity; and 
 
• Highways matters as agreed with County colleagues. 
 
An agreement has been drafted with input from the applicant’s and the 
Council’s solicitor on this basis.   
 
Other issues 
The Environmental Health Team have sought to restrict hours of construction, 
however it is not considered that there are sufficient interests to protect to 
warrant the imposition of such a restriction.  
 
The applicant has submitted plans proposing the future protection of the Red 
Ditch valley designated primarily open space. These two plans show an area 
where they would be willing to accept a restriction on any future built form, 
and an area where they would be wiling to agree a landscaping scheme to 
enhance the existing valley. These areas of land are outside the red line of 
the application site, however they are within the control of the applicant.  
Officers do not consider that these are necessary in relation to policy 
requirements or the proposed development, as any future development in this 
area would be the subject of a future planning application, and therefore they 
are not included within the recommendation below.  
 
Outline Business Proposal 
The location of the B1 units proposed falls within the IN67 designation within 
Local Plan 3, which is designated for B1 (business), B2 (general industrial) 
and B8 (s
[...]
ing regard to the development plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning & Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject 
to: 

 
a) a planning obligation ensuring that  

 
• On site open space is provided and maintained in perpetuity; 

and 
• Arrangements for a potential future contribution towards 

equipped play facilities to be paid to the Council is set out; 
and 

• 74 residential units are for the provision of social housing in 
perpetuity; and 

• A financial contribution is paid to the County Council towards 
the future provision of a school in the vicinity of the site;  
 

and 
 
 b) conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

 
Conditions 
 
1. Development to commence within three  years 
2. Development to occur only once all reserved matters approved for the 

part of the site being developed 
3. Reserved matters – define and require submission within five years 
4. Materials to be agreed  
5. Landscaping – what further details required and when to be 

implemented  
6. Tree protection and mitigation 
7. Litter and dog bin provision  
8. Secured by design  
9. Drainage as per STW request – implement agreed mitigation 

Page 26



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 7th September 2011 
 

 

10. As requested by highways 
11. As requested by WRS 
12. Implementation of appraisals and assessments in full (including 

additional barn owl surveys) 
13. Recording of Iron Age enclosure prior to commencement of 

development 
14. Approved plans specified  
15. Marketing strategy for B1 uses to be agreed and implemented. 
16. Gate/access details to be agreed 
17. Biodiversity enhancement opportunities to be maximised 
18. As requested by EA – mitigation work to be agreed and implemented  
19. As requested by the barn owl trust – subject to survey results  
 
Informatives 
 
1. Reason for approval 
2. Note that there is a S106 agreement attached 
3. Secured by Design  
4. Drainage info 
5. Highways info 
6. Environmental health info  
 
Or: 

 
2. In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed by  

30th September 2011, Members are asked to delegate authority to 
the Head of Planning & Regeneration to refuse the application on 
the basis that without the planning obligation the proposed 
development would be contrary to policy and therefore 
unacceptable due to the resultant detrimental impacts it could 
cause to community infrastructure by a lack of provision for their 
improvements, and that none of the dwellings could be restricted 
to use for affordable housing in line with current policy 
requirements.   

 

Page 27



Page 28



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 7th September 2011  
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY - SIX MONTH UPDATE 
 
This report provides information in relation to statistics showing enforcement 
activity for the previous six months. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the information be noted. 
 
Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Climate Change Implications 
 
Financial 
 
There are no direct financial implications in the reports. 
 
Legal 
 
Legal implications are as detailed in the reports and as set out in the following 
Acts (as amended):- 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007. 
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003. 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
Policy 
 
Policy implications are as detailed in individual reports, the Planning 
Enforcement Policy and as set out in the Borough of Redditch Local Plan  
No. 3. 
 
Discussion 
 
Planning Committee has asked that detailed information is provided on a six-
monthly basis with regard to the use of delegated enforcement powers, 
notable closed cases and enforcement activity in general. 
 
The report comes in the form of two appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 Review of enforcement activity for the period January to June 

2011 
 
Appendix 2 Review of delegated authorisations and notable results for the 

period January to June 2011 

Agenda Item 5Page 29



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 7th September 2011  
 

 
The author of this report is Iain Mackay (Senior Enforcement Officer) who can 
be contacted on extension 3205 (e-mail:-
iain.mackay@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information   
 

Page 30



Period: 01/01/11 To: 30/06/2011

Enforcement Complaints registered →→ 141

Current caseload →→ 54

Cases closed →→ 148

Closed - ceased →→ 31

Closed - PP obtained →→ 11

Closed - no evidence →→ 11

Closed - permitted development →→ 30

Closed - No Planning issues →→ 44

Closed - Not expedient/other reasons →→ 12

Closed - Notice complied with →→ 9

Enforcement notices →→ 2

Stop notices →→ 0

Temporary stop notices →→ 0

S.215 untidy land notices →→ 0

Breach of condition notices →→ 2

Planning contravention and S.330 notices →→ 7

High Hedge remedial notices →→ 0

Tree replacement notices →→ 0

Number of Notices issued →→ 11

Prosecutions initiated →→ 0

Convictions obtained →→ 0

Injunctions granted →→ 0

Injunctions refused →→ 0

Enforcement appeals received →→ 1

Enforcement appeals dismissed →→ 0

Enforcement appeals allowed →→ 1

Iain Mackay
Senior Enforcement Officer Date: 30/06/2011

ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY

Page 31



Page 32



APPENDIX 2

Date of 
complaint Location Alleged Breach Authorised

Committee/ 
Delegated Action taken

Review date 
/Date closed Status

30/04/2007 Felton Close, Matchborough Condition of property Section 215 Notice Committee Authorised 21/04/2011
Works completed - Case 
closed (charge on land)

05/02/2008 Clive Works, Edward Street Condition of property Section 215 Notice Committee Notice issued 29/12/2010
Demolition approved - 

pending discussions

13/03/2008
Fenwick Close, Headless 
Cross Condition of property Section 215 Notice Committee Notice issued 20/10/2008

Direct action - Out to 
tender

18/12/2009 Patch Lane, Oakenshaw Insertion of window Prosecution Committee Notice issued 25/05/2011 Pending eviction of tenant

25/01/2010
Church Green West, Jade 
Garden Condition of property Section 215 Notice Delegated Notice issued 15/12/2010 Works ongoing

02/03/2010
Evesham Road, Astwood 
Bank

Partial change of use to 
restaurant Enforcement Notice Committee Notice issued 24/02/2011

Enforcement appeal 
allowed - Case closed

22/03/2010 Grange Road,St Georges
uPVC Windows in listed 
building

LB Enforcement 
Notice Committee Notice issued 06/06/2011

Notice complied with - Case 
closed

12/07/2010
Stables Farm Shop, Astwood 
Bank

Unauthorised extensions 
and other works Enforcement Notice Delegated Notice issued 14/03/2011

Subject to enforcement 
appeal

11/01/2011 Beoley Road West
Non-compliance with 
conditions

Breach of Condition 
Notice Delegated Notice issued 14/02/2011

Notice complied with - Case 
closed

18/04/2011
Buildland, Oxleasow Road, 
Moons Moat

Non-compliance with 
conditions

Breach of Condition 
Notice Delegated Notice issued 07/06/2011

Notice complied with - Case 
closed

6 Monthly Update and Review of Enforcement. Use of delegated powers and other ongoing matters. January - June 2011

P
age 33



P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 Planning Application 2011/177/OUT - Land east of Brockhill Lane, Redditch
	2011-177-Brockhill Lane-FINAL

	5 Planning Enforcement Activity - Six Month Update
	Planning Enforcement Activity - Stats for Committee - APP 1-FINAL
	Planning Enforcement Activity- Authorisations Jan-Jun 11 - APP 2-FINAL




Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BUAQUGH COUnCL
=== 2

Planning
;Nww.reddiichbc.gov.uk Com m |ttee 7th September 2011

MlNUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) and
Councillors Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner (substituting for Councillor
Peter Anderson), Brandon Clayton (substituting for Councillor Brenda
Quinney), Bill Hartnett, Wanda King and Alan Mason (substituting for
Councillor Robin King)

Also Present:

M Collins (observer for Standards Committee) and Mr B Sharp
(Worcestershire County Council Highways Engineer)

Officers:
R Bamford, A Hussain, | Mackay, A Rutt and S Skinner
Committee Services Officer:

J Smyth

28. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Peter
Anderson, Malcolm Hall, Robin King and Brenda Quinney.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.
30. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
RESOLVED that
the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 10th

August 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by
the Chair.



Planning
Committee

7th September 2011

31.

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/177/0UT —
LAND EAST OF BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH

Mixed use development of 171 dwellings,
public open space and

outline application for 4,738 square metres

of Class B1 (Business) floorspace and access

Applicant: Persimmon Homes Ltd

The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s
public speaking rules:

Mr R Lee - Objector representing Brockhill Action
Group

Mrs M Muckle - Objector representing Batchley Support
Group

Miss V Kendrick - Objector representing CPRE — Redditch

Mrs King - Objector representing CPRE —

Bromsgrove and Wyre Forest

Objector representing Rowney Green
Association

Objector representing Mettis Aerospace
Ward Councillor and objector representing
local residents

Mr M Sackett - Applicant’s Agent

Mrs D Snaddon

Mr A MacPherson
ClIr L Stephens

In addition to the named registered speakers above, the Chair
exceptionally allowed objectors, Dr P Merricks and Mr N Ahmed,
local residents registered to speak who had withdrawn to allow Mr
Lee to speak on their behalf, an opportunity to make brief
representations to the Committee on points they considered had not
yet been made by other speakers. In view of the number of
objectors permitted to speak, the applicant’s agent was allowed a
commensurate length of time to express support for the application.

During the debate, the Chair also exceptionally allowed Mr B Sharp
(a Worcestershire County Council Highway Engineer present at the
meeting), to briefly respond to a number of Members’ questions in
relation to highways matters.

RESOLVED that
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning

and Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to:

1) the completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to
ensure



Planning
Committee

7th September 2011

2)

3)

Or:

4)

a) on-site open space is provided and maintained in
perpetuity;

b) arrangements are put in place for a potential
future contribution towards equipped play
facilities to be paid to the Borough Council;

c) 74 residential units are provided for the provision
of affordable housing in perpetuity;

d) a financial contribution is paid to Worcestershire
County Council towards the future provision of a
school in the vicinity of the site;

e) provision of land for a community Orchard;

the conditions and informatives as summarised in the
man report; and

the following additional conditions and informative:
Conditions
“20. Protection of Hedgerows

21. Removal of Permitted Development rights relating
to impervious hard standings.”

“Informative

7. Request for earliest adoption of highways. “

In the event that the Planning Obligation cannot be
completed by

30th September 2011, authority be delegated to the Head
of Planning and Regeneration to REFUSE the
Application on the basis that, without the Planning
Obligation, the proposed Development would be
contrary to Policy and therefore unacceptable, due to the
resultant detrimental impacts it could cause to
community infrastructure by a lack of provision for their
improvements, and that none of the dwellings could be
restricted to use for affordable housing in line with
current Policy requirements.

(In considering the Planning Application and representations made
by public speakers, the Committee acknowledged the importance of



Planning
Committee 7th September 2011

protecting historic hedgerows within the Application site and the
need to secure permanent permeable hard standings on residential
properties and agreed that two additional conditions be attached to
the Planning Permission, as detailed in Resolution 3 above. An
additional informative relating to progressing formal highway
adoptions as speedily as possible was also agreed.

Officers clarified that matters Members had raised relating to
protection of the primary open space, root protection of protected
trees, watercourse details and the potential for a Community
orchard, would be dealt with either under the standard conditions
already specified or within the Planning Obligation.)

32. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY - SIX MONTH UPDATE
Members received a report which detailed statistics in relation to
general enforcement activity, delegated authorisations and notable
results for the period January to June 2011.

RESOLVED that

the information in the Appendices to the report be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 9.21 pm




